COMPUTATIONAL FLUID DYNAMICS (CFD) SIMULATION OF
QUINTUPLE EXPOSURE SOLAR OVEN

MOHD AFFENDY BIN NORDIN
(2006689556)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of

Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

University Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

MAY 2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, Most Merciful, I would like
express my acknowledgement for giving myself strength during the completion this
thesis. I would like also eternally feel grateful for the support and encouragement

from my family for their never ending prayers.

My profound appreciation goes to my supervisor, Mr. Zainoor Hailmee Bin
Solihin and my co-supervisor, Madam Fauziah Binti Jerai@Junaidi for his guidance,
patience and precious advice throughout the process of completing this task. Thank
you so much for all the comments and this project will never come to live without his

existence.

My appreciation goes to my beloved friends as well for sharing the
knowledge and always being available in helping me. For those whom their names

are not being mentioned, I truly appreciate their contributions.



ABSTRACT

Solar ovens or commonly known as solar cookers are used primarily to cook
food and heating water. Furthermore, additional uses are continually being
developed. However, there are many factors that affect to people’s approach their
research and create new technology in solar development. The objectives this study
is to determine the distribution of temperature air inside of solar oven during a day.
To approach the new design and model of solar oven (act as solar collector) by using
quintuple surface glass plate is drawn and meshing using CAD software (CATIA
V5R17). The simulated and analyzed is using computational fluid dynamics (CFD)
software (STAR-CCM+ 3.06.006). The volume averaged temperature of air inside is
compared with theoretical results. There is a good agreement between the theoretical
and simulated results for volume averaged of air temperature. It was found that the
temperature is high in the case for solar irradiation high but the density of air inside
opposite to the temperature results. Although there are some small discrepancies due
to some experimental imperfectness matters, we still have a good confidence in the
CFD simulation program that can be used in the future for more complex solar

cooker (solar collector) problem.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENT i
LIST OF TABLES v
LIST OF FIGURES vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION TO SOLAR ENERGY

1.0 Introduction

1.1  Problem Identification
1.2 Rationale of Research
1.3 Problems Statement
1.4 Research Question

1.5 Hypothesis of research
1.6  Objective of Research
1.7  Scope of Research

1.8 Limitation of the Research

(&) N R O e N OO T VS T TS S NS T

1.9 Methodology Overview



CHAPTERII LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1
2.2
23

24

2.5

Literature Review

Solar Electric

Solar Thermal

Solar Oven

2.3.1  Direct or focusing type

2.3.2  Indirect or box type

2.3.3  Advanced type

Electric oven

2.4.1  Conventional (standard) ovens
2.42  Convection ovens

Solar Greenhouses

2.5.1  Phenomenal of Solar Greenhouse

2.5.2  The Effects of Solar Greenhouses

2.6 Recent Study

CHAPTER IIT METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2

3.3
34

Introduction

Theoretical Analysis

Heat Transfer Mode

3.2.1  Conduction

3.2.2  Convection

3.2.3  Radiation

3.2.4  Governing Equations

Altitude and Azimuth Solar Radiation

Heat Transfer Across a Quintuple Exposure Solar Oven

3.4.1  Analysis Constraints
3.4.2  The Thermal Circuit
3.4.3  Conduction

3.4.4  Convenction

3.4.5 Radiation Heat Transfer

il

14
15
15
15
16
16
17
18

20
21
22
22
25



