

# COMPUTATIONAL FLUID DYNAMICS (CFD) SIMULATION OF QUINTUPLE EXPOSURE SOLAR OVEN

# MOHD AFFENDY BIN NORDIN (2006689556)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
University Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

**MAY 2010** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, Most Merciful, I would like express my acknowledgement for giving myself strength during the completion this thesis. I would like also eternally feel grateful for the support and encouragement from my family for their never ending prayers.

My profound appreciation goes to my supervisor, Mr. Zainoor Hailmee Bin Solihin and my co-supervisor, Madam Fauziah Binti Jerai@Junaidi for his guidance, patience and precious advice throughout the process of completing this task. Thank you so much for all the comments and this project will never come to live without his existence.

My appreciation goes to my beloved friends as well for sharing the knowledge and always being available in helping me. For those whom their names are not being mentioned, I truly appreciate their contributions.

#### **ABSTRACT**

Solar ovens or commonly known as solar cookers are used primarily to cook food and heating water. Furthermore, additional uses are continually being developed. However, there are many factors that affect to people's approach their research and create new technology in solar development. The objectives this study is to determine the distribution of temperature air inside of solar oven during a day. To approach the new design and model of solar oven (act as solar collector) by using quintuple surface glass plate is drawn and meshing using CAD software (CATIA V5R17). The simulated and analyzed is using computational fluid dynamics (CFD) software (STAR-CCM+ 3.06.006). The volume averaged temperature of air inside is compared with theoretical results. There is a good agreement between the theoretical and simulated results for volume averaged of air temperature. It was found that the temperature is high in the case for solar irradiation high but the density of air inside opposite to the temperature results. Although there are some small discrepancies due to some experimental imperfectness matters, we still have a good confidence in the CFD simulation program that can be used in the future for more complex solar cooker (solar collector) problem.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	CO	NIENIS	PAGE	
	TAF	i		
	LIST	V		
	LIST	vi		
	LIST	viii		
CHAPTER I	IN	TRODUCTION TO SOLAR ENERGY		
	1.0	Introduction	1	
	1.1	Problem Identification	2	
	1.2	Rationale of Research	3	
	1.3	Problems Statement	3	
	1.4	Research Question	3	
	1.5	Hypothesis of research	4	
	1.6	Objective of Research	4	
	1.7	Scope of Research	5	
	1.8	Limitation of the Research	5	
	1.9	Methodology Overview	6	

### CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW

	2.0	Literatu	re Review	7
	2.1	Solar El	ectric	8
	2.2	Solar Thermal		8
	2.3	Solar O	ven	9
		2.3.1	Direct or focusing type	9
		2.3.2	Indirect or box type	9
		2.3.3	Advanced type	9
	2.4	Electric	oven	10
		2.4.1	Conventional (standard) ovens	10
		2.4.2	Convection ovens	10
	2.5	Solar G	reenhouses	10
		2.5.1	Phenomenal of Solar Greenhouse	11
		2.5.2	The Effects of Solar Greenhouses	11
	2.6	Recent S	tudy	12
CHAPTER III	MET	THODOI	LOGY	
	3.0	Introduction Theoretical Analysis Heat Transfer Mode		14
	3.1			15
	3.2			15
		3.2.1	Conduction	15
		3.2.2	Convection	16
		3.2.3	Radiation	16
			~ . = .	17
		3.2.4	Governing Equations	1 /
	3.3		Governing Equations and Azimuth Solar Radiation	18
	3.3 3.4	Altitude		18
		Altitude	and Azimuth Solar Radiation ansfer Across a Quintuple Exposure Solar Oven Analysis Constraints	18 19
		Altitude Heat Tra 3.4.1 3.4.2	and Azimuth Solar Radiation ansfer Across a Quintuple Exposure Solar Oven Analysis Constraints The Thermal Circuit	18 19
		Altitude Heat Tra 3.4.1 3.4.2 3.4.3	and Azimuth Solar Radiation ansfer Across a Quintuple Exposure Solar Oven Analysis Constraints The Thermal Circuit Conduction	18 19 20 21 22
		Altitude Heat Tra 3.4.1 3.4.2	and Azimuth Solar Radiation ansfer Across a Quintuple Exposure Solar Oven Analysis Constraints The Thermal Circuit	19 20 21